

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1190 (consolidated with Case Nos. 20-1272, 20-1274, 20-1284,
20-1216 & 20-1281)

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC-SAFETY
COMMUNICATIONS OFFICIALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Respondent,

On Appeal of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING
APPEAL AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EXPEDITED
CONSIDERATION**

JEFFREY S. COHEN
MARK REDDISH
APCO INTERNATIONAL
1426 Prince St.
Alexandria, VA 22314
(571) 312-4400
cohenj@apcointl.org
reddishm@apcointl.org

September 18, 2020

*Attorneys for Association of Public-Safety
Communications Officials International,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. APCO REMAINS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.	3
A. The Commission Cannot Rationalize Its Failure to Analyze the Effect of Its Order on Public Safety.	3
B. The Commission Mischaracterizes the Adequacy of Its Safeguards.....	5
II. THE REMAINING FACTORS SUPPORT A STAY.....	8
A. The Opposition Argues for an Unreasonable Standard for Demonstrating Irreparable Harm.	8
B. The Commission’s Analysis of the Public Interest Continues to Ignore the Importance of Public Safety.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC, 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 11

Nuvio Corp. v. FCC, 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006)4

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 15111

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 15.3(m)5
